EIA-731.1

EIA
STANDARD

Systems Engineering Capability
Model

EIA-731.1

(Formerly ETA/IS-731.1)

AUGUST 2002

ELECTRONIC INDUSTRIES ALLIANCE

GOVERNMENT ELECTRONICS AND
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION

ZE n A SECTOR OF E -u

QQQQQQQQQQ Electronic Industries Alliance




NOTICE

EIA Engineering Standards and Publications are designed to serve the public interest through
eliminating misunderstandings between manufacturers and purchasers, facilitating
interchangeability and improvement of products, and assisting the purchaser in selecting and
obtaining with minimum delay the proper product for his particular need. Existence of such
Standards and Publications shall not in any respect preclude any member or nonmember of EIA
from manufacturing or selling products not conforming to such Standards and Publications, nor
shall the existence of such Standards and Publications preclude their voluntary use by those
other than EIA members, whether the standard is to be used either domestically or
internationally.

Standards and Publications are adopted by EIA in accordance with the American National
Standards Institute (ANSI) patent policy. By such action, EIA does not assume any liability to
any patent owner, nor does it assume any obligation whatever to parties adopting the Standard or
Publication.

This EIA Standard is considered to have International Standardization implication, but the
International Electrotechnical Commission activity has not progressed to the point where a valid
comparison between the EIA Standard and the IEC document can be made.

This Standard does not purport to address all safety problems associated with its use or all
applicable regulatory requirements. It is the responsibility of the user of this Standard to
establish appropriate safety and health practices and to determine the applicability of regulatory
limitations before its use.

(From Project Number 5020, developed as a joint project of the Electronic Industries Alliance
(ETA), International Council on Systems Engineering (INCOSE), and Enterprise Process
Improvement Collaboration (EPIC). This effort was chartered by the G-47 Systems Engineering
Committee of EIA.

Published by

SELECTRONIC INDUSTRIES ALLIANCE 1998
Technology Strategy & Standards Department
2500 Wilson Boulevard
Arlington, VA 22201

PRICE: Please refer to the current
Catalog of EIA Electronic Industries Alliance Standards and Engineering Publications
or call Global Engineering Documents, USA and Canada (1-800-854-7179)
International (303-397-7956)

All rights reserved
Printed in U.S.A.






SYSTEMS ENGINEERING CAPABILITY MODEL

CONTENTS

Forward
Acknowledgments

1 Introduction
1.1 Background
1.2 Benefits Associated with the Use of this Standard

2 Scope
2.1 Purpose
2.2 Coverage
2.3 Application
2.4 Limitations
2.5 Tailoring

3 Normative References

4 Model Definition
4.1 Using the Model
4.2 Model Architecture
4.2.1 Model Structure and Components
4.2.2 Capability Levels and Their Basis
4.3 Generic Characteristics
4.3.1 Generic Practices
4.3.2 Generic Attributes

5 Focus Areas

TC 1.0 Systems Engineering Technical Category
FA 1.1 Define Stakeholder and System Level Requirements
FA 1.2 Define Technical Problem
FA 1.3 Define Solution
FA 1.4 Assess and Select
FA 1.5 Integrate System
FA 1.6 Verify System
FA 1.7 Validate System

TC 2.0 Systems Engineering Management Category
FA 2.1 Plan and Organize
FA 2.2 Monitor and Control
FA 2.3 Integrate Disciplines
FA 2.4 Coordinate with Suppliers
FA 2.5 Manage Risk
FA 2.6 Manage Data
FA 2.7 Manage Configurations
FA 2.8 Ensure Quality

EIA-731.1

Page
iii

iv

21

22
26
31
36
40
44
48

52
56
59
62
66
72
75
79



EIA-731.1

CONTENTS (continued)

TC 3.0 Systems Engineering Environment Category
FA 3.1 Define and Improve the Systems Engineering Process
FA 3.2 Manage Competency
FA 3.3 Manage Technology
FA 3.4 Manage Systems Engineering Support Environment

Annexes
A Tailoring
B Glossary
C Requirements
D Acronyms
E Previous Acknowledgments
Index
Feedback for Improvements to Model
Figures
Figure 1. Model Architecture: Numbering Scheme and Description
Figure 2. Model Architecture: Relationship of Categories, Focus Areas,
Themes, Practices, and Attributes
Figure 3. Relationship of Specific Practices and Generic Practices
and Attributes to Levels of Capability
Figure 4. Example Appraisal Chart for the Technical Category
Tables

Table 1 - Capability Levels
Table 2 - Definition of Generic Attributes

il

82
87
91
94

97

98

114

115

117

123

129

11
20





