# EIA **STANDARD**

# **Systems Engineering Capability** Model

EIA-731.1

(Formerly EIA/IS-731.1)

**AUGUST 2002** 

**ELECTRONIC INDUSTRIES ALLIANCE** 

**GOVERNMENT ELECTRONICS AND** INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION





#### NOTICE

EIA Engineering Standards and Publications are designed to serve the public interest through eliminating misunderstandings between manufacturers and purchasers, facilitating interchangeability and improvement of products, and assisting the purchaser in selecting and obtaining with minimum delay the proper product for his particular need. Existence of such Standards and Publications shall not in any respect preclude any member or nonmember of EIA from manufacturing or selling products not conforming to such Standards and Publications, nor shall the existence of such Standards and Publications preclude their voluntary use by those other than EIA members, whether the standard is to be used either domestically or internationally.

Standards and Publications are adopted by EIA in accordance with the American National Standards Institute (ANSI) patent policy. By such action, EIA does not assume any liability to any patent owner, nor does it assume any obligation whatever to parties adopting the Standard or Publication.

This EIA Standard is considered to have International Standardization implication, but the International Electrotechnical Commission activity has not progressed to the point where a valid comparison between the EIA Standard and the IEC document can be made.

This Standard does not purport to address all safety problems associated with its use or all applicable regulatory requirements. It is the responsibility of the user of this Standard to establish appropriate safety and health practices and to determine the applicability of regulatory limitations before its use.

(From Project Number 5020, developed as a joint project of the Electronic Industries Alliance (EIA), International Council on Systems Engineering (INCOSE), and Enterprise Process Improvement Collaboration (EPIC). This effort was chartered by the G-47 Systems Engineering Committee of EIA.

#### Published by

8ELECTRONIC INDUSTRIES ALLIANCE 1998 Technology Strategy & Standards Department 2500 Wilson Boulevard Arlington, VA 22201

PRICE: Please refer to the current
Catalog of EIA Electronic Industries Alliance Standards and Engineering Publications
or call Global Engineering Documents, USA and Canada (1-800-854-7179)
International (303-397-7956)

All rights reserved Printed in U.S.A.

### SYSTEMS ENGINEERING CAPABILITY MODEL

# CONTENTS

	Page
Forward	iii
Acknowledgments	iv
1 Introduction	1
1.1 Background	1
1.2 Benefits Associated with the Use of this Standard	1
2 Scope	2
2.1 Purpose	2
2.2 Coverage	2
2.3 Application	2
2.4 Limitations	2
2.5 Tailoring	3
3 Normative References	4
4 Model Definition	5
4.1 Using the Model	5
4.2 Model Architecture	6
4.2.1 Model Structure and Components	6
4.2.2 Capability Levels and Their Basis	10
4.3 Generic Characteristics	13
4.3.1 Generic Practices	13
4.3.2 Generic Attributes	19
5 Focus Areas	21
TC 1.0 Systems Engineering Technical Category	
FA 1.1 Define Stakeholder and System Level Requirements	22
FA 1.2 Define Technical Problem	26
FA 1.3 Define Solution	31
FA 1.4 Assess and Select	36
FA 1.5 Integrate System	40
FA 1.6 Verify System	44
FA 1.7 Validate System	48
TC 2.0 Systems Engineering Management Category	
FA 2.1 Plan and Organize	52
FA 2.2 Monitor and Control	56
FA 2.3 Integrate Disciplines	59
FA 2.4 Coordinate with Suppliers	62
FA 2.5 Manage Risk	66
FA 2.6 Manage Data	72
FA 2.7 Manage Configurations	75 70
FA 2.8 Ensure Quality	79

# **CONTENTS** (continued)

TC 3.0 Systems Engineering Environment Category FA 3.1 Define and Improve the Systems Engineering Process FA 3.2 Manage Competency FA 3.3 Manage Technology FA 3.4 Manage Systems Engineering Support Environment	82 87 91 94
Annexes	
A Tailoring	97
B Glossary	98
C Requirements	114
D Acronyms	115
E Previous Acknowledgments	117
Index	123
Feedback for Improvements to Model	129
Figures	
Figure 1. Model Architecture: Numbering Scheme and Description	7
Figure 2. Model Architecture: Relationship of Categories, Focus Areas, Themes, Practices, and Attributes	8
Figure 3. Relationship of Specific Practices and Generic Practices	ŭ
and Attributes to Levels of Capability	9
Figure 4. Example Appraisal Chart for the Technical Category	10
Tables	
Table 1 - Capability Levels	11
Table 2 - Definition of Generic Attributes	20